TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM768282

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Security Agreement		
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900717466		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Trice Medical, Inc.		08/25/2022	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Avenue Venture Opportunities Fund, LP	
Street Address:	11 West 42nd Street	
Internal Address:	9th Floor Attn: Todd Greenbarg	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10036	
Entity Type:	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

The Entricement of the Entricement					
Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Serial Number:	90082064	TRICE NEEDLESCOPE			
Serial Number:	97383202	ADVANSOR TF TRIGGER FINGER RELEASE			
Serial Number:	97389099	ADVANSOR*TF TRIGGER FINGER RELEASE			
Serial Number:	85079085	ADVANSOR			
Serial Number:	97383192	AMT			
Serial Number:	77836280				
Serial Number:	77481264	DEL PALMA ORTHOPEDICS			
Serial Number:	90651750	MI-EYE 3			
Serial Number:	90180277	MI-EYE NEEDLESCOPE			
Serial Number:	77880574	AMT ADVANCED MONORAIL TECHNOLOGY			
Serial Number:	90180274	MI-EYE 25º NEEDLESCOPE			
Serial Number:	90651757	MI-EYE 3 NEEDLESCOPE			
Serial Number:	90180279	MI-EYE ANGLED NEEDLESCOPE			
Serial Number:	90651754	MI-EYE 3 25º NEEDLESCOPE			
Serial Number:	90651756	MI-EYE 3 ANGLED NEEDLESCOPE			
Serial Number:	88578986	MI-EYE TO			
Serial Number:	77481268	DEL PALMA ORTHOPEDICS			

TRADEMARK REEL: 007853 FRAME: 0113

900732504

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8009144240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8007130755

Email: aimee.lilly@wolterskluwer.com

Correspondent Name: CT Corporation

Address Line 1: 4400 Easton Commons Way

Address Line 2: Suite 125

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Bianca Wright
SIGNATURE:	/Bianca Wright/
DATE SIGNED:	11/16/2022

Total Attachments: 17 source=IP filing#page1.tif source=IP filing#page2.tif source=IP filing#page3.tif source=IP filing#page4.tif source=IP filing#page5.tif source=IP filing#page6.tif source=IP filing#page7.tif source=IP filing#page8.tif source=IP filing#page9.tif source=IP filing#page10.tif source=IP filing#page11.tif source=IP filing#page12.tif source=IP filing#page13.tif source=IP filing#page14.tif source=IP filing#page15.tif source=IP filing#page16.tif source=IP filing#page17.tif

SUPPLEMENTAL INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is made as of August 25, 2022, between TRICE MEDICAL, INC., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Grantor</u>"), and AVENUE VENTURE OPPORTUNITIES FUND, LP, a Delaware limited partnership ("<u>Avenue</u>"), in its capacity as administrative agent and collateral agent (in such capacity, referred to herein as "<u>Agent</u>").

RECITALS

- A. Pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement dated as of April 1, 2021, by and among Grantor, as a borrower, Tenex Health Inc., a Delaware corporation, as a borrower, Agent, K2 Health Ventures LLC ("K2"), as a lender, and Avenue, as a lender (in such capacity, together with K2, each a "Lender" and collectively, the "Lenders") (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), the Lenders have agreed to make certain advances of money and to extend certain financial accommodations to Grantor (the "Loans") in the amounts and manner set forth in the Loan Agreement. All capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Loan Agreement.
- B. The Lenders are willing to make the Loans to Grantor, but only upon the condition, among others, that Grantor shall grant to Agent, as administrative agent and collateral agent for the Lenders, a security interest in substantially all of Grantor's personal property whether presently existing or hereafter acquired. To that end, Grantor has executed in favor of Agent the Loan Agreement granting a security interest in all Collateral and is executing this Agreement with respect to certain items of Intellectual Property, in particular.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PARTIES HERETO AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. <u>Grant of Security Interest</u>. As collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance of all of Grantor's present or future Obligations, Grantor hereby grants a security interest and mortgage to Agent, as security, in and to Grantor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under the following Intellectual Property, now owned or hereafter acquired by Grantor or in which Grantor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest (all of which shall collectively be called the "<u>Collateral</u>" for purposes of this Agreement):
- (a) Any and all copyrights, whether registered or unregistered, held pursuant to the laws of the United States, any State thereof or of any other country; all registrations, applications and recordings in the United States Copyright Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, and State thereof or any other country; all continuations, renewals, or extensions thereof; and any registrations to be issued under any pending applications, including without limitation those set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively, the "Copyrights");
- (b) All letters patent of, or rights corresponding thereto in, the United States or any other country, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications for letters patent of, or rights corresponding thereto in, the United States or any other country, including, without limitation, registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or any other country; all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part or extensions thereof; all petty patents, divisionals, and patents of addition; and all

patents to be issued under any such applications, including without limitation the patents and patent applications set forth on Exhibit B attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents");

- (c) All trademarks, trade names, corporate names, business names, trade styles, service marks, logos, other source or business identifiers, prints and labels on which any of the foregoing have appeared or appear, designs and general intangibles of like nature, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and any applications in connection therewith, including, without limitation, registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, and reissues, extensions or renewals thereof, and the entire goodwill of the business of Grantor connected with and symbolized by such trademarks, including without limitation those set forth on Exhibit C attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks");
- (d) Any and all claims for damages by way of past, present and future infringement of any of the rights included above, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect such damages for said use or infringement of the intellectual property rights identified above;
- (e) All licenses or other rights to use any of the Copyrights, Patents or Trademarks, including without limitation licenses to use those Patents set forth on <u>Exhibit D</u> attached hereto, and all license fees and royalties arising from such use to the extent permitted by such license or rights;
- (f) All amendments, renewals and extensions of any of the Copyrights, Trademarks or Patents; and
- (g) All proceeds and products of the foregoing, including without limitation all payments under insurance or any indemnity or warranty payable in respect of any of the foregoing.

Notwithstanding the foregoing the term "Collateral" shall not include: (a) "intent-to-use" trademarks at all times prior to the first use thereof, whether by the actual use thereof in commerce, the recording of a statement of use with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or otherwise, but only to the extent the granting of a security interest in such "intent to use" trademarks would be contrary to applicable law or (b) any contract, instrument or chattel paper in which Grantor has any right, title or interest if and to the extent such contract, instrument or chattel paper includes a provision containing a restriction on assignment such that the creation of a security interest in the right, title or interest of Grantor therein would be prohibited and would, in and of itself, cause or result in a default thereunder enabling another person party to such contract, instrument or chattel paper to enforce any remedy with respect thereto; provided, however, that the foregoing exclusion shall not apply if (i) such prohibition has been waived or such other person has otherwise consented to the creation hereunder of a security interest in such contract, instrument or chattel paper, or (ii) such prohibition would be rendered ineffective pursuant to Sections 9-407(a) or 9-408(a) of the UCC, as applicable and as then in effect in any relevant jurisdiction, or any other applicable law (including the Bankruptcy Code or principles of equity); provided further that immediately upon the ineffectiveness, lapse or termination of any such provision, the term "Collateral" shall include, and Grantor shall be deemed to have granted a security interest in, all its rights, title and interests in and to such contract, instrument or chattel paper as if such provision had never been in effect; and provided further that the foregoing exclusion shall in no way be construed so as to limit, impair or otherwise affect Agent's unconditional continuing security interest in and to all rights, title and interests of Grantor in or to any payment obligations or other rights to receive monies due or to become due under any such contract,

instrument or chattel paper and in any such monies and other proceeds of such contract, instrument or chattel paper.

- 2. <u>Covenants and Warranties</u>. Grantor represents, warrants, covenants and agrees as follows:
- (a) Grantor has rights (as defined in the UCC) in the Collateral, except for Permitted Liens;
- (b) During the term of this Agreement, Grantor will not transfer or otherwise encumber any interest in the Collateral, except for Permitted Liens and except for transfers otherwise permitted under the Loan Agreement;
- (c) No part of the Collateral that is material to Grantor's business has been judged or found invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part, Grantor has not received any communication or notice that the Collateral that is material to Grantor's business is invalid or unenforceable, and no claim has been made that any part of the Collateral that is material to Grantor's business violates the rights of any third party;
- (d) Grantor shall deliver to Agent within thirty (30) days of the last day of each fiscal quarter, a report signed by Grantor, in form reasonably acceptable to Agent, listing (i) any applications or registrations that Grantor has made or filed in respect of any patents, copyrights or trademarks, (ii) the status of any outstanding applications or registrations and (iii) any material change in the composition of the Collateral;
- (e) Grantor shall use reasonable commercial efforts to (i) protect, defend and maintain the validity and enforceability of the Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights that are material to its business, (ii) detect infringements of the Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights that are material to its business and promptly advise Agent in writing of material infringements detected, and (iii) not allow any material Trademarks, Patents or Copyrights that are material to its business to be abandoned, forfeited or dedicated to the public unless Grantor deems it to be in the best interest of Grantor's business;
- (f) Grantor shall apply for registration (to the extent not already registered) with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the United States Copyright Office, as applicable: (i) those intellectual property rights listed on Exhibits A, B, C and D hereto within sixty (60) days of the date of this Agreement; and (ii) those additional intellectual property rights developed or acquired by Grantor from time to time in connection with any product or service, prior to the sale or licensing of such product or the rendering of such service to any third party (including without limitation revisions or additions to the intellectual property rights listed on such Exhibits A, B, C and D), except, in each case, with respect to such rights that Grantor determines in its sole but reasonable commercial judgment need not be registered to protect its own business interests. Grantor shall, from time to time, execute and file such other instruments, and take such further actions as Agent may reasonably request from time to time to perfect or continue the perfection of Agent's interest in the Collateral; and
- (g) Grantor shall not enter into any agreement that would materially impair or conflict with Grantor's obligations hereunder without Agent's prior written consent, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. Grantor shall not permit the inclusion in any material contract to which it becomes a party of any provisions that could or might in any way prevent the creation of a security interest in Grantor's rights and interests in any property included within the definition of the Collateral acquired under

such contracts, except for provisions in such material contracts as are referenced in the last paragraph of Section 1 of this Agreement.

3. <u>Further Assurances; Attorney in Fact.</u>

- (a) On a continuing basis, Grantor will make, execute, acknowledge and deliver, and file and record in the proper filing and recording places in the United States, all such instruments, including appropriate financing and continuation statements and collateral agreements and filings with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the Register of Copyrights, and take all such action as may reasonably be deemed necessary or advisable, or as reasonably requested by Agent, to perfect Agent's security interest in all Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks and otherwise to carry out the intent and purposes of this Agreement, or for assuring and confirming to Agent the grant or perfection of a security interest in all Collateral.
- (b) Grantor hereby irrevocably appoints Agent as Grantor's attorney-in-fact, with full authority in the place and stead of Grantor and in the name of Grantor, from time to time in Agent's discretion, to take reasonably necessary actions and to execute instruments which Agent may deem reasonably necessary or advisable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, including (i) to modify, in its sole discretion, this Agreement without first obtaining Grantor's approval of or signature to such modification by amending Exhibits A, B and C, hereof, as appropriate, to include reference to any right, title or interest in any Copyrights, Patents or Trademarks acquired by Grantor after the execution hereof or to delete any reference to any right, title or interest in any Copyrights, Patents or Trademarks in which Grantor no longer has or claims any right, title or interest, (ii) to file, in its sole discretion, one or more financing or continuation statements and amendments thereto, relative to any of the Collateral without the signature of Grantor where permitted by law, and (iii) after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, to transfer the Collateral into the name of Agent or a third party to the extent permitted under the New York Uniform Commercial Code.
- 4. <u>Events of Default</u>. The occurrence of any of the following shall constitute an Event of Default under this Agreement:
 - (a) An Event of Default under the Loan Agreement; or
- (b) Grantor breaches in any material respect any warranty or agreement made by Grantor in this Agreement and, as to any breach that is capable of cure, Grantor fails to cure such breach within thirty (30) days of the sooner to occur of Grantor's receipt of notice of such breach from Agent or the date on which such breach first becomes known to Grantor.
- 5. <u>Amendments</u>. This Agreement may be amended only by a written instrument signed by both parties hereto, except for amendments permitted under Section 3 hereof to be made by Agent alone.
- 6. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same agreement. This Agreement may be executed by electronic signatures. Grantor and Agent expressly agree to conduct the transactions contemplated by this Agreement by electronic means (including, without limitation, with respect to the execution, delivery, storage and transfer of this Agreement by electronic means and to the enforceability of electronic Loan Documents). Delivery of an executed signature page to this Agreement by facsimile or other electronic mail transmission (including pdf or any electronic signature complying with the U.S.

federal ESIGN Act of 2000, e.g., www.docusign.com) shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart hereof. The words "execution," "signed," "signature" and words of like import herein shall be deemed to include electronic signatures or the keeping of records in electronic form, each of which shall be of the same legal effect, validity and enforceability as a manually executed signature or the use of a paper-based recordkeeping systems, as the case may be, to the extent and as provided for in any applicable law, including, without limitation, any state law based on the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act.

[Signature Pages Follow]

[Signature page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.

	GRANTOR:
	TRICE MEDICAL, INC.
	By: Mark Foster Title: CEO/President
Address for Notices:	40 General Warren Boulevard
	Suite 100, Malvern, PA 19355
	Attn: Mark Foster, CEO/President
	Phone #: (610) 989-8080
	AGENT:
	AVENUE VENTURE OPPORTUNITIES FUND
	By: Avenue Venture Opportunities Partners, LLC
	Its: General Partner
	By: Name:
	Title:
Address for Notices:	11 West 42 nd Street, 9 th Floor New York, New York 10036 Attn: Todd Greenbarg, Senior Managing Director Fax # 212-878-3552
	Phone # 212-878-3523

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.

GRANTOR:

TRICE MEDICAL, INC.

By: ____

Name: Mark Foster Title: CEO/President

Address for Notices: 40 General Warren Boulevard

Address for Notices:

Suite 100, Malvern, PA 19355

Attn: Mark Foster, CEO/President

Phone #: (610) 989-8080

AGENT:

AVENUE VENTURE OPPORTUNITIES FUND, LP

By: Arenue Venture Opportunities Partners, LLC

Its: General Partner
By:

Name: Title:

11 West 42nd Street, 9th Floor New York, New York 10036

Attn: Todd Greenbarg, Senior Managing Director

Fax # 212-878-3552 Phone # 212-878-3523

5

EXHIBIT	Δ
CALIDIT	А

Copyrights

None.

$\underline{EXHIBIT\ B}$

Patents

Title	Application No.	Patent No.	Filing Date	Statues
SURGICAL INSTRUMENT AND METHOD OF USE FOR RELEASING SOFT TISSUE	14643616	10206703	03/10/2015	Publication #: 20150182248 Pub Dt: 07/02/2015
SURGICAL INSTRUMENT AND METHOD OF USE FOR RELEASING SOFT TISSUE	14054560	9028516	10/15/2013	Publication #: 20140039533 Pub Dt: 02/06/2014
SURGICAL INSTRUMENT AND METHOD OF USE FOR RELEASING SOFT TISSUE	12210302	8579930	09/15/2008	Publication #: 20100069936 Pub Dt: 03/18/2010
HOOD-BLADE ASSEMBLY FOR A SURGICAL INSTRUMENT	29342893	D638940	09/02/2009	Pending
FINDER TIP FOR A SURGICAL INSTRUMENT	29343294	D636874	09/10/2009	Pending
FINDER TIP FOR A SURGICAL INSTRUMENT	29341354	D636873	08/04/2009	Pending
SOFT-TISSUE DISSECTION TIP	29361245	D629902	05/07/2010	Pending
TENDON SHEATH DISSECTION TIP	29361243	D 629901	05/07/2010	Pending
SURGICAL RETRACTOR	29354675	D628291	01/27/2010	Pending
COMBINATION SURGICAL KIT AND HAND RESTRAINT	17417057	NONE	06/21/2021	Publication #: 20220071795 Pub Dt: 03/10/2022
DEVICE AND METHOD FOR POSITIONING A JOINT	17273127	NONE	03/03/2021	Publication #: 20210205163 Pub Dt: 07/08/2021
DEVICE AND METHOD FOR POSITIONING A JOINT	17065854	NONE	10/08/2020	Publication #: 20210113408 Pub Dt: 04/22/2021
CHONDROPLASTY TOOL	16851913	NONE	04/17/2020	Publication #: 20200330080 Pub Dt: 10;22;2020
FULLY INTEGRATED, DISPOSABLE TISSUE VISUALIZATION DEVICE	15234999	NONE	08/11/2016	Publication #: 20170042408 Pub Dt: 02/16/2017
MINIMALLY INVASIVE TISSUE MODIFICATION SYSTEMS WITH INTEGRATED VISUALIZATION	13447776	NONE	04/16/2012	Publication #: 20120265009 Pub Dt: 10/18/2012
TISSUE MODIFICATION DEVICES AND METHODS OF USING THE SAME	13055662	NONE	11/18/2011	Publication #: 20120095458 Pub Dt: 04/19/2012
RF TISSUE MODULATION DEVICES AND METHODS OF USING THE SAME	13085355	NONE	04/12/2011	Publication #: 20110276113 Pub Dt: 11/10/2011
INTERNAL TISSUE VISUALIZATION SYSTEM COMPRISING A RF- SHIELDED VISUALIZATION SENSOR MODULE	12437865	NONE	05/08/2009	Publication #: 20100286477 Pub Dt: 11/11/2010

App Title	App. Serial No.	Filed Date	Status	Patent No.	Country	Owner(s)
Surgical Guide	17/302,693	05/10/2021	Pending		United States of America	Trice Medical Inc.
Combination Surgical Kit and Hand Restraint	201941945 6	12/20/2019	Pending		Australia	Trice Medical Inc.
Combination Surgical Kit and Hand Restraint	19845854.9	12/20/2019	Pending		European Patent Office	Trice Medical Inc.
Tissue Visualization And Modification Devices And Methods	17/445,252	08/17/2021	Pending		United States of America	Trice Medical Inc.
Fully Integrated, Disposable Tissue Visualization Device	202110387 437.5	04/09/2021	Pending		China	Trice Medical Inc.
Arthroscopy Method and Device	PCT/US202 0/038812	06/19/2020	Pending		European Patent Office	Trice Medical Inc. & Innovation Advances Ltd

EXHIBIT C

Trademarks

Trademarks	Full Good/Services	Owner/Designations	Status/Key Dates
SN: 90-082,064	(Int'l Class 10): Medical devices, namely, medical and surgical instruments embedded with a camera and light source for use in imaging and illumination during diagnostic joint inspection and orthopedic surgery	TRICE MEDICAL, INC.	Filed: JUL 30, 2020 Published For Opposition: MAR 02, 2021 Allowance Filed: APR 27, 2021 Earliest Date in Record: JUL 30, 2020 (Filed)
Serial Number: 97- 383,202	(Int'l Class 10): Surgical instrument for use in cutting human and animal tissue	TRICE MEDICAL, INC.	Filed: APR 26, 2022 Earliest Date in Record: APR 26, 2022 (Filed)
Serial Number: 97- 389,099	(Int'l Class 10): Surgical instrument for use in cutting human and animal tissue	TRICE MEDICAL, INC.	Filed: APR 29, 2022 Earliest Date in Record: APR 29, 2022 (Filed)
Serial Number: 85- 079,085	(Int'l Class 10): Surgical instrument for use in cutting human and animal tissue	TRICE MEDICAL, INC.	Filed: JUL 07, 2010 Published For Opposition: DEC 07, 2010 Last Renewed: MAY 10, 2021 Earliest Date in Record: FEB 01, 2010 (First Used)
Serial Number: 97- 383,192	(Int'l Class 10): Platform apparatus in the nature of devices used in surgical procedures to position surgical instruments to cut human and animal tissue	TRICE MEDICAL, INC.	Filed: APR 26, 2022 Earliest Date in Record: APR 26, 2022 (Filed)
Serial Number: 77- 836,280	(Int'l Class 10): Medical devices and instrumentation for fracture fixation, joint recon-struction or fusion, and soft tissue releases of the upper and lower extremities such as hand, wrist, elbow, foot and ankle, namely, bone plates, fusion implants, total/partial joint replacement implants, cutting instruments, dissectors and probes	TRICE MEDICAL, INC.	Filed: SEP 28, 2009 Published For Opposition: AUG 31, 2010 First Used: MAY 22, 2009 (INTL. CL. 10) In Commerce: MAY 22, 2009
Serial Number: 77- 481,264	(Int'l Class 10): Medical devices and instrumentation for fracture fixation, joint recon-struction or fusion, and soft tissue releases of the upper and lower extremeties (hand, wrist, elbow, foot and ankle)	TRICE MEDICAL, INC.	Filed: MAY 22, 2008 Published For Opposition: MAR 03, 2009 First Used: MAY 22, 2009 (INTL. CL. 10) In Commerce: MAY 22, 2009
Serial Number: 90- 651,750	(Int'l Class 10): Medical devices, namely, a camera enabled needle for use by physician in	TRICE MEDICAL, INC.	Filed: APR 16, 2021 Published For Opposition: JAN 18, 2022 Allowance Filed: MAR 15, 2022

	examination of a joint for diagnostic and therapeutic purposes		Earliest Date in Record: APR 16, 2021 (Filed)
Serial Number: 90- 180,277	(Int'l Class 10): Medical devices, namely, medical and surgical instruments embedded with a camera and light source for use in imaging and illumination during diagnostic joint inspection and orthopedic surgery	TRICE MEDICAL, INC.	Filed: SEP 14, 2020 Published For Opposition: MAR 02, 2021 Allowance Filed: APR 27, 2021 Earliest Date in Record: SEP 14, 2020 (Filed)
Serial Number: 77- 880,574	(Int'l Class 10): Platform apparatus in the nature of devices used in surgical procedures to position surgical instruments to cut human and animal tissue	TRICE MEDICAL, INC.	Filed: NOV 25, 2009 Published For Opposition: AUG 28, 2012
Serial Number: 90- 180,274	(Int'l Class 10): Medical devices, namely, medical and surgical instruments embedded with a camera and light source for use in imaging and illumination during diagnostic joint inspection and orthopedic surgery	TRICE MEDICAL, INC.	Filed: SEP 14, 2020 Published For Opposition: MAR 02, 2021 Allowance Filed: APR 27, 2021 Earliest Date in Record: SEP 14, 2020 (Filed)
Serial Number: 90- 651,757	(Int'l Class 10): Medical devices, namely, medical and surgical instruments embedded with a camera and light source for use in imaging and illumination during diagnostic joint inspection and orthopedic surgery	TRICE MEDICAL, INC.	Filed: APR 16, 2021 Published For Opposition: JAN 18, 2022 Allowance Filed: MAR 15, 2022 Earliest Date in Record: APR 16, 2021 (Filed)
Serial Number: 90- 180,279	(Int'l Class 10): Medical devices, namely, medical and surgical instruments embedded with a camera and light source for use in imaging and illumination during diagnostic joint inspection and orthopedic surgery	TRICE MEDICAL, INC.	Filed: SEP 14, 2020 Published For Opposition: MAR 02, 2021 Allowance Filed: APR 27, 2021 Earliest Date in Record: SEP 14, 2020 (Filed)
Serial Number: 90- 651,754	(Int'l Class 10): Medical devices, namely, medical and surgical instruments embedded with a camera and light source for use in imaging and illumination during diagnostic joint inspection and orthopedic surgery	TRICE MEDICAL, INC.	Filed: APR 16, 2021 Published For Opposition: JAN 18, 2022 Allowance Filed: MAR 15, 2022 Earliest Date in Record: APR 16, 2021 (Filed)
Serial Number: 90-651,756	(Int'l Class 10): Medical devices, namely, medical and surgical instruments embedded with a camera and light source for use in imaging and illumination during diagnostic joint inspection and orthopedic surgery	TRICE MEDICAL, INC.	Filed: APR 16, 2021 Published For Opposition: JAN 18, 2022 Allowance Filed: MAR 15, 2022 Earliest Date in Record: APR 16, 2021 (Filed)
Serial Number: 88- 578,986	(Int'l Class 10): Medical devices, namely, a camera enabled needle for use by physician in examination of a joint for diagnostic and therapeutic purposes;	TRICE MEDICAL, INC.	Filed: AUG 14, 2019 Published For Opposition: JUN 16, 2020 Allowance Filed: AUG 11, 2020

	medical and surgical instruments for use in arthroscopic joint inspection and orthopedic surgery; medical and surgical kits containing medical and surgical instruments for use in arthroscopic joint inspection and orthopedic surgery		Date Revived/Reinstated: MAR 17, 2021 Earliest Date in Record: AUG 14, 2019 (Filed)
Serial Number: 77- 481,268	(Int'l Class 42): Research, development and testing in the field of medical devices First Used: OCT 04, 2010	TRICE MEDICAL, INC.	Filed: MAY 22, 2008 Published For Opposition: FEB 24, 2009 Last Renewed: MAR 08, 2021 Date Revived/Reinstated: JAN 19, 2011 Earliest Date in Record: MAY 22, 2008 (Filed)

EXI	JID	т	\mathbf{D}
$\mathbf{E}\mathbf{\Lambda}\mathbf{\Gamma}$	\mathbf{n}	11	v

Licenses

None.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007853 FRAME: 0128

RECORDED: 08/31/2022